

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

SUSAN GLEASON, CANDI GABRIELSE,  
Individually, and as representatives of a Class  
of Participants and Beneficiaries  
of the Bronson Healthcare Group, Inc.  
403(b) Tax Sheltered Matching Plan,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRONSON HEALTHCARE GROUP, INC.,

and

BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF BRONSON  
HEALTHCARE GROUP, INC.,

and

JOHN DOE 1-30,

Defendants

Case No. 1:21-cv-00379-HYJ-PJG

Judge: Hon. Hala Y. Jarbou

Magistrate Judge Phillip J. Green

---

HANEY LAW FIRM, P.C.  
Troy W. Haney  
330 E. Fulton  
Grand Rapids, MI 49503  
(616) 235-2300 - Phone  
(616) 459-0137 - Fax  
thaney@troyhaneylaw.com

WALCHESKE & LUZI, LLC  
James A. Walcheske (WI# 1065635)  
Scott S. Luzi (WI# 1067405)  
Paul M. Secunda (WI#1074127)  
235 N. Executive Dr., Suite 240  
Brookfield, WI 53005  
(262) 780-1953 – Phone  
(262) 565-6469 – Fax  
jwalcheske@walcheskeluzi.com  
sluzi@walcheskeluzi.com  
psecunda@walcheskeluzi.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

---

JACKSON LEWIS, P.C.  
Blaine Veldhuis  
2000 Town Center, Suite 1650  
Southfield, MI 48075  
(248) 936-1900 – Phone  
(248) 936-1901 - Fax  
Blaine.Veldhuis@Jacksonlewis.com

Howard Shapiro  
Charles F. Seemann III  
650 Poydras Street, Suite 1900  
New Orleans, LA 70130  
(504) 208-1755 - Phone  
(504) 208-1759 - Fax  
Howard.Shapiro@jacksonlewis.com  
Charles.Seemann@jacksonlewis.com

Attorneys for Defendants

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. BACKGROUND ..... 2

A. The Pleadings ..... 2

B. Mediation and Settlement ..... 3

III. OVERVIEW OF SETTLEMENT TERMS ..... 3

A. The Settlement Class ..... 3

B. Monetary Relief ..... 3

C. Release of Claims ..... 4

D. Class Notice and Settlement Administration ..... 5

E. Attorneys’ Fees and Administrative Expenses ..... 5

F. Review by Independent Fiduciary ..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 6

A. Standard of Review ..... 6

B. The Settlement Meets the Standard for Preliminary Approval ..... 7

1. The Class Is Adequately Represented ..... 7

2. The Proposal Was Negotiated at Arm’s-Length ..... 7

3. The Settlement Terms Are Fair and Adequate ..... 8

4. The Proposed Method of Distributing Relief to The Class Is Effective ..... 10

5. The Settlement Imposes a Reasonable Limitation on Attorney’s Fees ..... 11

6. No Separate Agreements Bear on the Adequacy of Relief to the Class ..... 11

C. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably ..... 11

V. THE CLASS NOTICE PLAN IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 11

VI. THE PROPOSED CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ..... 12

A. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a) ..... 12

B. The Proposed Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(1) ..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015).....	10
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	12
<i>Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 17-cv-00563, Dkt. 211 (May 20, 2020), <i>approved</i> 2020 WL 6114545 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2020).....	9
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , No. 3:06-cv-00703, Dkt. 559 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....	10
<i>Bell v. Pension Comm. of ATH Holding Co.</i> , 2019 WL 4193376 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 4, 2019).....	11
<i>Berry v. Sch. Dist. of City of Benton Harbor</i> , 184 F.R.D. 93 (W.D. Mich. 1998).....	7
<i>Dolins v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-08898, Dkt. 133 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 20, 2018).....	8, 10
<i>Elliott v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00675-RGJ, 2019 WL 4007219, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143692 .....	7
<i>Forman v. TriHealth, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4346764 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 24, 2021).....	9
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	13
<i>Godfrey v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 679068 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 21, 2021).....	13, 14
<i>Gomez v. St. Vincent Health, Inc.</i> , 649 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2011), <i>as modified</i> (Sept. 22, 2011).....	13
<i>In re Glob. Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	12
<i>In re Household Int’l, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 7329911 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2004).....	14
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	9
<i>In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 13650515 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 16, 2015) .....	7
<i>Johnson v. Fujitsu Tech. &amp; Bus. of Am., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 2183253 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018).....	9
<i>Karpik v. Huntington Bancshares Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 757123 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021) .....	8, 10
<i>Kinder v. Koch Indus., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3360130 (N.D. Ga. July 30, 2021) .....	10
<i>Koenig v. USA Hockey</i> , 2012 WL 12926023 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 10, 2012).....	8

<i>Krueger v. Ameriprise</i> , 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015) .....	10
<i>Macy v. GC Servs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 2019 WL 6684522 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 6, 2019) .....	7
<i>Neil v. Zell</i> , 275 F.R.D. 256 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	12-14
<i>Peck v. Air Evac EMS, Inc.</i> , No. CV 5:18-615-DCR, 2019 WL 3219150, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11826 (E.D. Ky. July 17, 2019) .....	7
<i>Pelzer v. Vassalle</i> , 655 F. App'x 352 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>Phillips Petrol. Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	12
<i>Price v. Eaton Vance Corp.</i> , No. 18-12098, Dkt. 32 (May 6, 2019), approved Dkt. 57 (D. Mass. Sept. 24, 2019) .....	9
<i>Retired Chi. Police Ass'n v. City of Chicago</i> , 7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1837539 (S.D. Iowa Apr. 8, 2021) .....	9
<i>Rush v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 2453070 (N.D. Ill. June 16, 2021) .....	13
<i>Sacerdote v. New York Univ.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), aff'd, 9 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>Shanechian v. Macy's, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 883659 (S.D. Ohio March 10, 2011) .....	12
<i>Sims v. BB&amp;T Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 1995314 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019) .....	9
<i>Snyder v. Ocwen Loan Serv'g</i> , 2019 WL 2103379 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2019) .....	12
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3791123 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016) .....	10
<i>Stark v. Keycorp</i> , 2021 WL 1758269 (N.D. Ohio May 4, 2021) .....	9
<i>Toomey v. Demoulas Super Markets, Inc.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-11633, Dkt. 95 (Mar. 24, 2021), approved Dkt. 100 (D. Mass. Apr. 7, 2021) .....	9
<i>UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.</i> , 2018 WL 8334858 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2018) .....	9
<i>Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019) .....	9
<i>Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 859, 864 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	8

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 1109 ..... 12,14  
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)..... 12, 14

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Third) of Trusts, § 100 cmt. b(1).....9

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, Advisory Committee Note (1966) ..... 14  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure ..... 14  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure ..... 11  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) advisory cmt note (2018).....6  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....6, 11  
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION §§ 21.61–.63, at 308–23 (4th ed. 2004) ..... 6  
Rule 23(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure ..... 14  
Rule 23(b)(1) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure ..... iii, 14  
Rule 23(e) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure ..... 6  
Rule 23(e)(2) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....6

**Regulations**

Prohibited Transaction Exemption 2003-39, 68 Fed. Reg. 75632,  
as amended, 75 Fed. Reg. 33830 .....5
